Rental, selling and general expenses 91.4 (1.9) 89.5

Cost of sales 4.8 4.8

Depreciation and amortization 17.5 17.5

Total costs and expenses 113.7 (1.9) 111.8

Income from operations 39.8 1.9 41.7

Other expense:

Interest expense (10.4) (10.4)

Foreign currency exchange (0.0) (0.0)

Income before income tax provision 29.4 1.9 31.3

Income tax provision 6.8 0.5 7.3

Net income $22.6 $1.4 $24.0

Diluted shares outstanding 44.3   44.3

Diluted earnings per share $0.51 $0.54

33

(1) Adjusted net income for the three months ended September 30, 2019 excludes expense relating to transactions that management believes are not indicative of our business.
Adjusted figures are a non-GAAP presentation.

(2) Reduction of rental, selling and general expenses to exclude $1.9 million of expenses related to actual and potential acquisitions, along with the related tax effect

Reconciliation Of Net Income To Adj. Net Income (1)

For The Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

34

(in millions, except per share data and includes effects of rounding)

Statement of

Operations

As Reported

Restructuring

Costs

Statement of

Operations

Adjusted

Revenues:

Rental $140.9 $140.9

Sales 8.7 8.7

Other 0.1 0.1

Total revenues 149.7 149.7

Costs and expenses:

Rental, selling and general expenses 90.8 90.8

Cost of sales 5.8 5.8

Restructuring expenses 98.3 ($98.3) -

Depreciation and amortization 16.2 16.2

Total costs and expenses 211.0 (98.3) 112.7

(Loss) Income from operations (61.3) 98.3 37.0

Other expense:

Interest expense (10.5) (10.5)

Foreign currency exchange 0.0 0.0

(Loss) Income before income tax provision (71.8) 98.3 26.5

Income tax (benefit) provision (19.6) 27.0 7.4

Net (Loss) income ($52.2) $71.3 $19.1

Diluted shares outstanding 44.3   45.1

Diluted earnings per share ($1.18) $0.42

(1) Adjusted net income for the three months ended September 30, 2018 excludes expense relating to transactions that management believes are not indicative of our business.
Adjusted figures are a non-GAAP presentation.

Reconciliation Of Net Income To Adj. Net Income (1)

For The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

(in millions, except per share data and includes effects of rounding)

Statement of

Operations

As Reported

Chief Executive Office

Transition (2)

Acquisition Related

Expenses (3)

Deferred Financing

Costs Write-off (4)

Statement of

Operations

Adjusted

Revenues:

Rental $429.6 $429.6

Sales 23.2 23.2

Other 0.5 0.5

Total revenues 453.4 453.4

Costs and expenses:

Rental, selling and general expenses 279.4 ($3.6) ($2.6) 273.1

Cost of sales 14.5 14.5

Depreciation and amortization 53.0 53.0

Total costs and expenses 346.8 (3.6) (2.6) 340.6

Income from operations 106.5 3.6 2.6 112.8

Other expense:

Interest expense (31.7) (31.7)

Deferred financing costs write-off (0.1) 0.1 0.0

Foreign currency exchange (0.2) (0.2)

Income before income tax provision 74.5 3.6 2.6 0.1 80.9

Income tax provision 19.8 0.7 -   20.5

Net income $54.7 $3.6 $1.9 $0.1 $60.4

Diluted shares outstanding 44.6   44.6

Diluted earnings per share $1.23 $1.35

35

(1) Adjusted net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 excludes expense relating to transactions that management believes are not indicative of our business.
Adjusted figures are a non-GAAP presentation.

(2) Reduction of rental, selling and general expenses to exclude non-cash share-based compensation related to transition agreements for our Chief Executive Officer who is retiring
as an employee of the Company and assuming the position of Chairman of the Board.

(3) Reduction of rental, selling and general expenses to exclude expenses related to actual and potential acquisitions, along with the related tax effect.

(4) Exclusion of $0.1 million of deferred financing costs that were written off in conjunction with the amendment of our lines of credit.

Reconciliation Of Net Income To Adj. Net Income (1)

For The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

36

(in millions, except per share data and includes effects of rounding)

Statement of

Operations

As Reported Restructuring Costs

Statement of

Operations

Adjusted

Revenues:

Rental $406.1 $406.1

Sales 25.7 25.7

Other 0.5 0.5

Total revenues 432.4 432.4

Costs and expenses:

Rental, selling and general expenses 269.0 269.0

Cost of sales 16.9 16.9

Restructuring expenses 1.3 ($1.3) -

Asset impairment and divestiture, net 98.3 (98.3) -

Depreciation and amortization 50.2 50.2

Total costs and expenses 435.7 (99.6) 336.2

(Loss) Income from operations (3.4) 99.6 96.2

Other expense:

Interest expense (30.2) (30.2)

Foreign currency exchange 0.1 0.1

(Loss) Income before income tax provision (33.5) 99.6 66.1

Income tax provision (benefit) (11.2) 27.3 16.2

(Loss) Net income ($22.3) $72.2 $49.9

Diluted shares outstanding 44.3   45.0

Diluted earnings per share ($0.50) $1.11

(1) Adjusted net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 excludes expense relating to transactions that management believes are not indicative of our business.
Adjusted figures are a non-GAAP presentation.

Constant Currency Calculations (1)

37

(in millions and includes effects of rounding)

Difference
Storage

Solutions

Tank &

Pump Total

Storage

Solutions

Tank &

Pump Total Total

Rental revenues $116.8 $28.7 $145.5 $117.9 $28.7 $146.6 ($1.1)

Rental, selling and general expenses 70.5 19.0 89.5 71.2 19.0 90.2 (0.7)

Adjusted EBITDA 51.2 10.5 61.7 51.6 10.5 62.1 (0.4)

Difference
Storage

Solutions

Tank &

Pump Total

Storage

Solutions

Tank &

Pump Total Total

Rental revenues $339.9 $89.7 $429.6 $343.4 $89.7 $433.1 ($3.5)

Rental, selling and general expenses 213.8 59.3 273.1 216.2 59.3 275.5 (2.4)

Adjusted EBITDA 141.9 32.9 174.8 143.1 32.9 176.0 (1.2)

Storage

Solutions

Tank &

Pump Total

Storage

Solutions

Tank &

Pump Total

Rental revenues $112.6 $28.3 $140.9 $325.3 $80.9 $406.1

Rental, selling and general expenses 71.1 19.6 90.8 212.2 56.8 269.0

Adjusted EBITDA 46.2 9.3 55.4 127.8 26.2 154.0

(1) Excluding certain transactions that management believes are not indicative of our business.  See additional information regarding non-GAAP information elsewhere in this appendix.

(2) Translated at the average exchange rate for the three months ended September 30, 2018

(3) Translated at the average exchange rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2018

As Adjusted(1) Calculated in Constant Currency (2)

As Adjusted(1)
Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

Three Months Ended September 30, 2019

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019
As Adjusted(1) Calculated in Constant Currency (3)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
As Adjusted(1)

Reconciliation Of Net Income To EBITDA And
Adjusted EBITDA By Segment

(in millions and includes effects of rounding)

LTM

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q3 2019

Net income (loss) 11.6$   10.6$   (49.9)$   12.5$   14.0$   9.4$   18.0$   53.8$

Interest expense 6.7   7.2   7.6   7.9   7.9   7.8   7.6   31.2

Income tax provision (benefit) 4.6   3.2   (16.7)   9.1   5.4   5.1   5.7   25.4

Depreciation and amortization 8.7   8.8   7.9   8.2   9.0   9.1   8.9   35.2

Deferred financing costs write-off -   -   -   -   0.1   -   -   0.1

EBITDA 31.5   29.8   (51.2)   37.7   36.4   31.4   40.2   145.7

Share-based compensation expense 2.1   2.9   2.1   2.8   2.9   3.1   2.4   11.3

Restructuring expenses 0.1   1.2   -   0.6   -   -   -   0.6

-   -   87.7   3.6   -   -   -   3.6

Chief Executive Officer Transition -   -   -   -   -   3.6   -   3.6

Acquisition related costs -   -   -   -   -   0.7   1.9   2.6

Adjusted EBITDA 33.7$   33.9$   38.6$   44.7$   39.4$   38.9$   44.5$   167.4$
-

Revenues 91.6$   90.7$   97.3$   107.3$   97.8$   96.3$   102.8$   404.3$

Adjusted EBITDA margin 36.8% 37.3% 39.6% 41.7% 40.3% 40.4% 43.3% 41.4%

2018

Storage Solutions North America

2019

Asset impairment charge and loss on

   divestiture, net

38

Reconciliation Of Net Income To EBITDA And
Adjusted EBITDA By Segment (cont’d)

(in millions and includes effects of rounding)

LTM

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q3 2019

Net income (loss) 3.7$   3.9$   (2.5)$   4.2$   3.2$   3.5$   4.0$   15.0$

Interest expense 0.2   0.2   0.2   0.2   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.5

Income tax provision (benefit) 0.8   0.9   (0.5)   1.1   0.8   0.8   0.9   3.6

Depreciation and amortization 2.1   2.1   1.9   1.8   1.7   1.8   1.7   7.1

EBITDA 6.8   7.1   (0.9)   7.3   5.9   6.3   6.8   26.2

Share-based compensation expense -   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.2   0.1   (0.1)   0.3

-   -   8.4   0.2   -   -   -   0.2

Adjusted EBITDA 6.9$   7.2$   7.6$   7.6$   6.1$   6.4$   6.7$   26.7$

Revenues 22.2$   22.6$   23.0$   22.2$   21.0$   20.9$   20.5$   84.6$

Adjusted EBITDA margin 30.9% 31.7% 33.1% 34.1% 29.0% 30.6% 32.7% 31.6%

LTM

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q3 2019

Net income (loss) (0.4)$   0.5$   0.3$   (2.4)$   0.9$   1.1$   0.6$   0.2$

Interest expense 2.7   2.7   2.7   2.7   2.7   2.7   2.7   10.8

Income tax provision (benefit) (0.5)   (0.7)   (2.4)   3.7   0.4   0.5   0.1   4.7

Depreciation and amortization 6.1   6.3   6.4   6.7   6.6   7.2   6.9   27.4

EBITDA 7.9   8.8   7.0   10.7   10.5   11.5   10.3   43.1

Share-based compensation expense 0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.3   0.1   0.1   0.6

Restructuring expenses -   -   -   0.1   -   -   -   0.1

-   -   2.2   0.1   -   -   -   0.1

Adjusted EBITDA 8.0$   8.9$   9.3$   11.0$   10.8$   11.6$   10.5$   43.9$

Revenues 26.9$   28.7$   29.3$   31.3$   30.9$   33.0$   30.2$   125.4$

Adjusted EBITDA margin 29.7% 31.2% 31.5% 35.0% 34.9% 35.3% 34.7% 35.0%

Asset impairment charge and loss on

   divestiture, net

Asset impairment charge and loss on

   divestiture, net

Storage Solutions United Kingdom

Tank & Pump Solutions

2018

2018 2019

2019

39